
ORDINANCE NO. 23-068 
APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT WITH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
PAGE 1 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

ORDINANCE NO. 23-068 
5 

APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 14 TO CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT WITH 6 
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ADDING AUTHORITY FOR 7 
FUTURE AMENDMENTS REGARDING MONKEYPOX PREVENTION & RESPONSE 8 

9 
WHEREAS, the Snohomish Health District was integrated into Snohomish 10 

County effective December 31, 2022, and now operates as the Snohomish County 11 
Health Department; and 12 

13 
WHEREAS, prior to its integration into Snohomish County, the Snohomish Health 14 

District entered into a consolidated contract with the Washington State Department of 15 
Health, and the consolidated contract was subsequently amended on ten occasions; 16 
and 17 

18 
WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Council approved and authorized the County 19 

Executive, or designee, to execute Amendment No. 11 and all subsequent amendments 20 
to the consolidated contract with the Washington State Department of Health that 21 
support the programmatic work listed in Exhibit B; and 22 

23 
WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Health Department wishes to perform that 24 

work to aid public health in the county; and 25 
26 

WHEREAS, the consolidated contract funds public health work by the 27 
Snohomish County Department of Health as a subrecipient and subcontractor for grant-28 
funded programs and other funded public health work, including those identified in 29 
Exhibit B attached hereto; and 30 

31 
WHEREAS, the parties have need to enter into a further Amendment No. 14 to 32 

adjust the Statement of Work for the COVID-19 LHJ Vaccination-ARPA program and to 33 
add a Statement of Work for Monkeypox Prevention & Response; and 34 

35 
WHEREAS, the parties anticipate further amendments to the consolidated 36 

contract to further adjust the activities and deliverables for programmatic work; and 37 
38 

WHEREAS, the consolidated contract provides funding for numerous public 39 
health services to support the health of the residents of Snohomish County; and 40 

41 
WHEREAS, the Washington State Department of Health and the Snohomish 42 

County Health Department wish to continue this partnership; and 43 
44 

WHEREAS, the County Council held a public hearing on August 9, 2023, to 45 
consider approval of Amendment No. 14 to the consolidated contract with the 46 

Approved:  8/9/2023 
Effective:   8/25/2023 
1 
2 
3 
4 



ORDINANCE NO. 23-068 
APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT WITH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
PAGE 2 

Washington State Department of Health to carry out public health work and to authorize 1 
the Snohomish County Executive to enter into such agreement in substantially the form 2 
attached as Exhibit B, and further to grant the Snohomish County Executive authority to 3 
enter into future amendments to the consolidated contract when such amendments 4 
relate to the existing grant-funded programs; 5 

6 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED: 7 

8 
Section 1. The County Council hereby adopts the foregoing recitals as findings of 9 

fact and conclusions as if set forth in full herein. 10 
11 

Section 2. The County Council hereby approves and authorizes the County 12 
Executive, or designee, to execute Amendment No. 14 to the consolidated contract with the 13 
Washington State Department of Health in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A. 14 

15 
Section 3.  The County Council hereby authorizes the County Executive, or 16 

designee, to execute all subsequent amendments to the consolidated contract with the 17 
Washington State Department of Health that support the programmatic work listed in 18 
Exhibit B. 19 

20 
PASSED this 9th day of August, 2023. 21 

22 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 23 
Snohomish County, Washington 24 

25 
26 
27 

Council Chair 28 
ATTEST: 29 

30 
31 
32 

Deputy Clerk of the Council 33 
34 

(   ) APPROVED 35 
(   ) EMERGENCY 36 
(   ) VETOED 37 

DATE: 38 
39 
40 
41 

County Executive 42 
ATTEST: 43 

44 
45 
46 

X

August 15, 2023

scomel
Jared Mead

scomel
Elena



ORDINANCE NO. 23-068 
APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT WITH DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
PAGE 3 

Approved as to form only: 1 
 2 
 3 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 4 

06-23-2023



SNOHOMISH COUNTY THROUGH ITS HEALTH DEPARTMENT
2022-2024 CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT

Page 1 of 1

CONTRACT NUMBER:  CLH31027 AMENDMENT NUMBER:  14

PURPOSE OF CHANGE:  To amend this contract between the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH hereinafter referred to as 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY through its health department, a Local Health Jurisdiction, hereinafter referred to 

Modifications/Waivers clause, and to make necessary changes within the scope of this contract 
and any subsequent amendments thereto.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED:  That the contract is hereby amended as follows:

1. Exhibit A Statements of Work, includes the following statements of work, which are incorporated by this reference
and located on the DOH Finance SharePoint site in the Upload Center at the following URL:
https://stateofwa.sharepoint.com/sites/doh-ofsfundingresources/sitepages/home.aspx?=e1:9a94688da2d94d3ea80ac7fbc32e4d7c

Adds Statements of Work for the following programs:

Mpox Prevention & Response - Effective July 1, 2022

Amends Statements of Work for the following programs:

COVID-19 LHJ Vaccination-ARPA - Effective November 1, 2022

Deletes Statements of Work for the following programs:

2. Exhibit B-14 Allocations, attached and incorporated by this reference, amends and replaces Exhibit B-13 Allocations
as follows:

Increase of $669,210 for a revised maximum consideration of $25,090,827.

Decrease of for a revised maximum consideration of .

No change in the maximum consideration of .
Exhibit B Allocations are attached only for informational purposes.

Unless designated otherwise herein, the effective date of this amendment is the date of execution.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS of the original contract and any subsequent amendments remain in full force 
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has affixed his/her signature in execution thereof.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Signature:

{{Sig_es_:signer1:signature}}

Signature:

{{Sig_es_:signer2:signature}}

Date:

{{Dte_es_:signer1:date}}

Date:

{{Dte_es_:signer2:date}}

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY
Assistant Attorney General

Page 1 of 13

EXHIBIT A









E
xh

ib
it 

A
, S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

W
or

k
P

ag
e 

1
of

 7
C

on
tr

ac
t N

um
be

r 
C

L
H

31
02

7-
S

pe
ci

al
 A

m
en

dm
en

t 1
4

E
xh

ib
it

 A
S

ta
te

m
en

t 
of

 W
or

k
C

on
tr

ac
t 

T
er

m
: 

20
22

-2
02

4

D
O

H
 P

ro
gr

am
 N

am
e 

or
 T

it
le

: 
 C

O
V

ID
-1

9 
L

H
J 

V
ac

ci
na

tio
n-

A
R

P
A

 -
E

ff
ec

ti
ve

 N
ov

em
be

r 
1,

 2
02

2
L

oc
al

 H
ea

lt
h 

Ju
ri

sd
ic

ti
on

 N
am

e:
  S

no
ho

m
is

h 
C

ou
nt

y 
H

ea
lth

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

C
on

tr
ac

t 
N

u
m

b
er

: 
 C

L
H

31
02

7

S
O

W
 T

yp
e:

  R
ev

is
io

n
R

ev
is

io
n

 #
 (

fo
r 

th
is

 S
O

W
) 

 1
F

un
di

n
g 

S
ou

rc
e

F
ed

er
al

 S
ub

re
ci

pi
en

t
S

ta
te

O
th

er

F
ed

er
al

 C
om

p
lia

n
ce

(c
h

ec
k 

if
 a

p
pl

ic
ab

le
)

F
FA

T
A

 (
T

ra
ns

pa
re

nc
y 

A
ct

)
R

es
ea

rc
h 

&
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

T
yp

e 
of

 P
ay

m
en

t
R

ei
m

bu
rs

em
en

t
F

ix
ed

 P
ri

ce
P

er
io

d 
of

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

:
N

ov
em

be
r 

1,
 2

02
2

th
ro

ug
h 

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

3

S
ta

te
m

en
t 

of
 W

or
k

P
u

rp
os

e:
  T

he
 p

ur
po

se
 o

f 
th

is
 s

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

w
or

k 
is

 to
 s

up
po

rt
 L

H
J 

C
O

V
ID

-1
9 

va
cc

in
at

io
n 

ut
il

iz
in

g 
A

m
er

ic
an

 R
es

cu
e 

P
la

n 
A

ct
 (

A
R

PA
) 

fu
nd

in
g 

an
d 

pr
ov

id
e 

su
pp

le
m

en
ta

l f
un

di
ng

 f
or

 th
e 

L
H

J 
to

 e
ns

ur
e 

ad
eq

ua
te

 c
ul

tu
ra

ll
y 

an
d 

li
ng

qu
is

ti
ca

ll
y 

re
sp

on
si

ve
 te

st
in

g,
 in

ve
st

ig
at

io
n 

an
d 

co
nt

ra
ct

 tr
ac

in
g

re
so

ur
ce

s 
to

 li
m

it
 th

e 
sp

re
ad

 o
f 

C
O

V
ID

-1
9.

R
ev

is
io

n
P

ur
po

se
:

T
he

 p
ur

po
se

 o
f 

th
is

 r
ev

is
io

n 
is

 to
 a

dd
 L

H
J 

C
O

V
ID

-1
9 

G
ap

 S
up

pl
em

en
ta

l f
un

di
ng

.

D
O

H
 C

ha
rt

 o
f 

A
cc

ou
n

ts
 M

as
te

r 
In

de
x 

T
it

le

M
as

te
r 

In
d

ex
 

C
od

e

A
ss

is
ta

n
ce

 
L

is
ti

n
g 

N
u

m
b

er

B
A

R
S

 
R

ev
en

u
e 

C
od

e

L
H

J 
F

u
n

d

S
ta

rt
 D

at
e 

 in
g 

P
er

io
d

E
n

d 
D

at
e

C
u

rr
en

t 
A

ll
oc

at
io

n

A
ll

oc
at

io
n 

C
h

an
ge

In
cr

ea
se

 (
+

)
T

ot
al

 
A

ll
oc

at
io

n

L
H

J 
V

A
C

C
IN

A
T

IO
N

 A
R

P
A

93
4V

12
00

21
.0

27
33

3.
21

.0
2

11
/0

1/
22

06
/3

0/
23

80
,5

00
0

80
,5

00
L

H
J 

C
O

V
ID

-1
9 

G
A

P
 S

U
P

P
L

E
M

E
N

T
A

L
93

4C
02

30
21

.0
27

33
3.

21
.0

2
01

/0
1/

23
06

/3
0/

23
0

66
4,

21
0

66
4,

21
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

T
O

T
A

L
S

80
,5

00
66

4,
21

0
74

4,
71

0

T
as

k
 

#
A

ct
iv

it
y

D
el

iv
er

ab
le

s/
O

u
tc

om
es

D
u

e 
D

at
e/

T
im

e 
F

ra
m

e
P

ay
m

en
t 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 
an

d
/o

r 
A

m
ou

nt

T
as

k 
1,

 2
, a

nd
 3

 A
ct

iv
it

ie
s 

Su
pp

or
te

d 
by

 L
H

J 
C

O
V

ID
-1

9 
G

ap
 S

up
pl

em
en

ta
l

T
as

k 
1 

A
ct

iv
it

ie
s 

Su
pp

or
te

d 
by

 L
H

J 
V

ac
ci

na
ti

on
 A

R
P

A
Ja

nu
ar

y 
1,

 2
02

3 
-

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

3
N

ov
em

be
r 

1,
 2

02
2 

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

3
R

ei
m

bu
rs

em
en

t f
or

 a
ct

ua
l 

co
st

s 
in

cu
rr

ed
, n

ot
 to

 
ex

ce
ed

 to
ta

l f
un

di
ng

 
co

ns
id

er
at

io
n 

am
ou

nt
.

D
ue

 d
at

e:
 E

ve
ry

 6
0 

da
ys

as
 

sp
ec

if
ie

d 
in

 th
e 

C
on

C
on

 
bi

ll
in

g 
in

st
ru

ct
io

ns
.

1.
P

ro
vi

de
 v

ac
ci

na
tio

n 
se

rv
ic

es
 to

 in
cr

ea
se

 C
O

V
ID

-1
9 

va
cc

in
e 

av
ai

la
bi

li
ty

 in
 th

e 
co

m
m

un
it

y.
V

ac
ci

na
tio

n 
se

rv
ic

es
 a

re
 

de
fi

ne
d 

as
 th

os
e 

ou
ts

id
e 

th
e 

us
ua

l h
ea

lt
hc

ar
e 

de
liv

er
y 

m
et

ho
d,

 s
uc

h 
as

 p
op

-u
p 

cl
in

ic
s,

 m
ob

il
e 

cl
in

ic
s,

 n
on

-c
li

ni
ca

l 
fa

ci
lit

ie
s 

an
d 

m
ay

 b
e 

co
nd

uc
te

d 
du

ri
ng

 n
on

-t
ra

di
tio

na
l 

ho
ur

s 
su

ch
 a

s 
ev

en
in

gs
 a

nd
 w

ee
ke

nd
s.

A
ct

iv
it

ie
s 

m
ay

 
in

cl
ud

e 
va

cc
in

e 
st

ri
ke

 te
am

s,
m

ob
il

e 
va

cc
in

e 
cl

in
ic

s,
 

sa
te

ll
ite

 c
lin

ic
s,

 te
m

po
ra

ry
 o

r 
of

f-
si

te
 c

li
ni

cs
 to

 tr
av

el
 a

nd
 

pr
ov

id
e 

va
cc

in
at

io
n 

se
rv

ic
es

 in
 n

on
-t

ra
di

ti
on

al
 s

et
tin

gs
, 

co
m

m
un

ity
 o

ut
re

ac
h/

m
es

sa
gi

ng
 o

r 
to

 s
up

pl
em

en
t t

he
 w

or
k 

of
 o

th
er

 c
om

m
un

ity
 p

ar
tn

er
s 

in
 u

nd
er

se
rv

ed
 c

om
m

un
iti

es
 

V
ac

ci
ne

 a
va

il
ab

il
ity

 to
 th

e 
co

m
m

un
ity

 a
nd

 p
ri

or
it

iz
ed

 in
 

yo
ur

 
co

m
m

un
it

y.
 

N
ov

em
be

r 
1,

 2
02

2 
-

Ju
ne

 3
0,

 2
02

3

P
a

g
e 

5 
of

 1
3



E
xh

ib
it 

A
, S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

W
or

k
P

ag
e 

2
of

 7
C

on
tr

ac
t N

um
be

r 
C

L
H

31
02

7-
S

pe
ci

al
 A

m
en

dm
en

t 1
4

T
as

k
 

#
A

ct
iv

it
y

D
el

iv
er

ab
le

s/
O

u
tc

om
es

D
u

e 
D

at
e/

T
im

e 
F

ra
m

e
P

ay
m

en
t 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 
an

d
/o

r 
A

m
ou

nt

an
d 

m
ay

 in
cl

ud
e 

ad
m

in
is

tr
at

io
n 

co
st

s 
fo

r 
C

O
V

ID
-1

9
va

cc
in

e.

1A
.

V
ac

ci
na

tio
n 

da
ta

 
w

il
l b

e 
m

ai
nt

ai
ne

d 
ac

co
rd

in
g 

to
 c

ur
re

nt
 

st
at

e 
an

d 
fe

de
ra

l r
eq

ui
re

m
en

ts
.

V
ac

ci
ne

 R
eg

is
tr

at
io

n 
S

ys
te

m
s 

If
 a

 lo
ca

l j
ur

is
di

ct
io

n 
or

 
re

gi
on

 d
oe

s 
no

t h
av

e 
a 

re
gi

st
ra

ti
on

 s
ys

te
m

(s
) 

th
en

in
cl

ud
e 

in
te

rn
et

 b
as

ed
, p

ho
ne

 o
pt

io
n 

an
d 

ot
he

r 
m

et
ho

ds
 to

 e
ns

ur
e 

eq
ui

ta
bl

e 
re

gi
st

ra
ti

on
. T

he
 s

ta
te

 P
re

pM
od

 s
ys

te
m

 a
nd

 to
ol

s 
w

il
l b

e 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

fo
r 

us
e.

S
ub

m
is

si
on

 o
f 

va
cc

in
e 

us
e 

in
to

 
W

A
 I

IS
 d

at
ab

as
e 

w
it

hi
n 

48
ho

ur
s 

of
 u

se
.

Ju
ri

sd
ic

ti
on

/R
eg

io
ns

 w
ill

 
en

su
re

 a
 f

ai
r 

an
d 

eq
ui

ta
bl

e 
pr

oc
es

s 
fo

r 
re

gi
st

ra
ti

on
 o

f 
el

ig
ib

le
 W

as
hi

ng
to

ni
an

s 
ac

ro
ss

 
al

l a
va

ila
bl

e 
m

od
al

iti
es

.

W
it

hi
n 

tw
o 

(2
)

da
ys

 o
f 

va
cc

in
e 

us
e

1B
.

S
pe

ci
fi

c 
it

em
iz

ed
 b

re
ak

do
w

n 
of

 a
ct

iv
it

ie
s 

an
d 

co
st

s 
fr

om
 

ou
r 

pa
rt

ne
rs

 f
or

 v
ac

ci
ne

 e
ff

or
ts

 a
nd

 k
ee

pi
ng

 W
as

hi
ng

to
n 

sa
fe

.

F
in

al
 w

ri
tt

en
 r

ep
or

t i
nc

lu
di

ng
 

ac
ti

vi
tie

s 
co

m
pl

et
ed

 a
nd

 h
ow

 
L

H
J

ad
dr

es
se

d 
eq

ui
ta

bl
e 

di
st

ri
bu

ti
on

 o
f 

th
e 

va
cc

in
e,

 
co

m
m

un
ity

 o
ut

re
ac

h 
an

d 
m

es
sa

gi
ng

.

R
ep

or
t d

ue
 w

it
hi

n 
30

 d
ay

s 
of

 th
e 

en
d 

of
 

ea
ch

 q
ua

rt
er

 li
st

ed
 b

el
ow

:

Y
ea

r 
1 

Q
ua

rt
er

 2
N

ov
em

be
r 

1,
 2

02
2-

D
ec

em
be

r
31

, 2
02

2

Y
ea

r 
1 

Q
ua

rt
er

 3
Ja

nu
ar

y 
1,

 2
02

23
-M

ar
ch

 3
01

, 2
02

3 

Y
ea

r 
1 

Q
ua

rt
er

 4
 

A
pr

il 
1,

 2
02

23
-J

un
e 

30
, 2

02
3

2
P

ar
ti

ci
pa

te
 in

 p
ub

li
c 

he
al

th
 e

m
er

ge
nc

y 
pr

ep
ar

ed
ne

ss
 a

nd
 

re
sp

on
se

 a
ct

iv
it

ie
s 

fo
r 

C
O

V
ID

-1
9.

 T
hi

s 
m

ay
 in

cl
ud

e 
su

rv
ei

ll
an

ce
, e

pi
de

m
io

lo
gy

, l
ab

or
at

or
y 

ca
pa

ci
ty

, i
nf

ec
tio

n 
co

nt
ro

l, 
m

it
ig

at
io

n,
 c

om
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
 a

nd
 o

r 
ot

he
r 

pr
ep

ar
ed

ne
ss

 a
nd

 r
es

po
ns

e 
ac

tiv
iti

es
 fo

r 
C

O
V

ID
-1

9.
 

E
xa

m
pl

es
 o

f k
ey

 a
ct

iv
it

ie
s 

in
cl

ud
e:

In
ci

de
nt

 m
an

ag
em

en
t f

or
 th

e 
re

sp
on

se
T

es
ti

ng
C

as
e 

In
ve

st
ig

at
io

n/
C

on
ta

ct
 T

ra
ci

ng
Su

st
ai

na
bl

e 
is

ol
at

io
n 

an
d 

qu
ar

an
ti

ne
C

ar
e 

co
or

di
na

ti
on

Su
rg

e 
m

an
ag

em
en

t
D

at
a 

re
po

rt
in

g

N
O

T
E

: 
T

he
 p

ur
po

se
 o

f t
hi

s 
ag

re
em

en
t i

s 
to

 s
up

pl
em

en
t 

ex
is

ti
ng

 fu
nd

s 
fo

r 
lo

ca
l h

ea
lt

h 
ju

ri
sd

ic
ti

on
s 

to
 c

ar
ry

 o
ut

 
su

rv
ei

ll
an

ce
, e

pi
de

m
io

lo
gy

, c
as

e 
in

ve
st

ig
at

io
ns

 a
nd

 c
on

ta
ct

 
tr

ac
in

g,
 la

bo
ra

to
ry

 c
ap

ac
it

y,
 in

fe
ct

io
n 

co
nt

ro
l, 

m
iti

ga
tio

n,
 

Se
e 

Sp
ec

ia
l R

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

 
be

lo
w

.
Se

e 
Sp

ec
ia

l R
eq

ui
re

m
en

ts
 b

el
ow

.

P
a

g
e 

6 
of

 1
3



E
xh

ib
it 

A
, S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

W
or

k
P

ag
e 

3
of

 7
C

on
tr

ac
t N

um
be

r 
C

L
H

31
02

7-
S

pe
ci

al
 A

m
en

dm
en

t 1
4

T
as

k
 

#
A

ct
iv

it
y

D
el

iv
er

ab
le

s/
O

u
tc

om
es

D
u

e 
D

at
e/

T
im

e 
F

ra
m

e
P

ay
m

en
t 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 
an

d
/o

r 
A

m
ou

nt

co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

, c
om

m
un

it
y 

en
ga

ge
m

en
t, 

an
d 

ot
he

r 
pu

bl
ic

 
he

al
th

 p
re

pa
re

dn
es

s 
an

d 
re

sp
on

se
 a

ct
iv

it
ie

s 
fo

r 
C

O
V

ID
-1

9.

3
1)

L
H

J 
A

ct
iv

e 
m

on
ito

ri
ng

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
. I

n 
pa

rt
ne

rs
hi

p 
w

ith
 

W
A

 D
O

H
 a

nd
 n

ei
gh

bo
ri

ng
 T

ri
be

s,
 th

e 
L

H
J 

m
us

t e
ns

ur
e 

ad
eq

ua
te

 c
ul

tu
ra

ll
y 

an
d 

li
ng

ui
st

ic
al

ly
 r

es
po

ns
iv

e 
te

st
in

g,
 in

ve
st

ig
at

io
n 

an
d 

co
nt

ac
t t

ra
ci

ng
 r

es
ou

rc
es

 to
 

li
m

it 
th

e 
sp

re
ad

 d
is

ea
se

. L
H

Js
 m

us
t c

on
du

ct
 th

e 
fo

ll
ow

in
g 

ac
tiv

it
ie

s 
in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
it

h 
th

e 
gu

id
an

ce
 to

 
be

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
by

 D
O

H
. 

a.
A

ll
oc

at
e 

en
ou

gh
 fu

nd
in

g 
to

 e
ns

ur
e 

th
e 

fo
ll

ow
in

g 
C

on
ta

ct
 T

ra
ci

ng
 a

nd
 C

as
e 

In
ve

st
ig

at
io

n 
Su

pp
or

t:
 

H
ir

e 
a 

m
in

im
um

 o
f 1

.0
 d

at
a 

en
tr

y 
F

TE
 to

 a
ss

ur
e 

sy
st

em
 r

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

 fo
r 

ta
sk

 2
.1

.a
. 

i.
C

on
ta

ct
 tr

ac
in

g
1.

St
ri

ve
 to

 m
ai

nt
ai

n 
th

e 
ca

pa
ci

ty
 to

 c
on

du
ct

 
ta

rg
et

ed
 in

ve
st

ig
at

io
ns

 a
s 

ap
pr

op
ri

at
e.

  
2.

H
av

e 
st

af
f t

ha
t r

ef
le

ct
 th

e 
de

m
og

ra
ph

ic
 

m
ak

eu
p 

of
 th

e 
ju

ri
sd

ic
ti

on
 a

nd
 w

ho
 c

an
 

pr
ov

id
e 

cu
lt

ur
al

ly
 a

nd
 li

ng
ui

st
ic

al
ly

 
co

m
pe

te
nt

 a
nd

 r
es

po
ns

iv
e 

se
rv

ic
es

. I
n 

ad
di

ti
on

, o
r 

al
te

rn
at

iv
el

y,
 e

nt
er

 in
to

 a
n 

ag
re

em
en

t(
s)

 w
it

h 
Tr

ib
al

, c
om

m
un

it
y-

ba
se

d 
an

d/
or

 c
ul

tu
ra

ll
y-

sp
ec

ifi
c 

or
ga

ni
za

ti
on

s 
to

 p
ro

vi
de

 s
uc

h 
se

rv
ic

es
. 

D
O

H
 c

en
tr

al
iz

ed
 in

ve
st

ig
at

io
ns

 w
il

l c
ou

nt
 

to
w

ar
ds

 th
is

 m
in

im
um

. 
3.

E
ns

ur
e 

al
l c

on
ta

ct
 tr

ac
in

g 
st

af
f a

re
 tr

ai
ne

d 
in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
it

h 
D

O
H

 in
ve

st
ig

at
iv

e 
gu

id
el

in
es

 a
nd

 d
at

a 
en

tr
y 

pr
ot

oc
ol

s.
4.

C
oo

rd
in

at
e 

w
ith

 T
ri

ba
l p

ar
tn

er
s 

in
 

co
nd

uc
ti

ng
 c

on
ta

ct
 tr

ac
in

g 
fo

r 
T

ri
ba

l 
m

em
be

rs
.

5.
E

ns
ur

e 
co

nt
ac

t t
ra

ci
ng

 a
nd

 c
as

e 
in

ve
st

ig
at

io
ns

 a
ct

iv
it

ie
s 

m
ee

t D
O

H
 c

as
e 

an
d 

C
on

ta
ct

 T
ra

ci
ng

 M
et

ri
cs

.  
(M

et
ri

cs
 t

o
be

 d
et

er
m

in
ed

 c
ol

la
bo

ra
ti

ve
ly

 b
y 

D
O

H
, 

L
H

Js
 a

nd
 T

ri
be

s.
) 

W
or

k 
w

ith
 D

O
H

 to
 

de
ve

lo
p 

a 
co

rr
ec

ti
ve

 a
ct

io
n 

pl
an

 if
 u

na
bl

e 
to

 m
ee

t m
et

ri
cs

. 

ii
.

C
as

e 
in

ve
st

ig
at

io
n

D
at

a 
co

lle
ct

ed
 a

nd
 r

ep
or

te
d 

in
to

 D
O

H
 s

ys
te

m
s 

da
il

y.

E
nt

er
 a

ll
 c

on
ta

ct
 tr

ac
in

g 
da

ta
 

in
 C

R
E

ST
 fo

llo
w

in
g 

gu
id

an
ce

 
fr

om
D

O
H

. 

E
nt

er
 p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 m

et
ri

cs
 d

ai
ly

 in
to

 
D

O
H

 id
en

tif
ie

d 
sy

st
em

s

Q
ua

rt
er

ly
 p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 r

ep
or

tin
g 

up
da

te
s

P
a

g
e 

7 
of

 1
3



E
xh

ib
it 

A
, S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

W
or

k
P

ag
e 

4
of

 7
C

on
tr

ac
t N

um
be

r 
C

L
H

31
02

7-
S

pe
ci

al
 A

m
en

dm
en

t 1
4

T
as

k
 

#
A

ct
iv

it
y

D
el

iv
er

ab
le

s/
O

u
tc

om
es

D
u

e 
D

at
e/

T
im

e 
F

ra
m

e
P

ay
m

en
t 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 
an

d
/o

r 
A

m
ou

nt

1.
St

ri
ve

 to
 m

ai
nt

ai
n 

th
e 

ca
pa

ci
ty

 to
 c

on
du

ct
 

ta
rg

et
ed

 in
ve

st
ig

at
io

ns
 a

s 
ap

pr
op

ri
at

e.
 

2.
E

nt
er

 a
ll

 c
as

e 
in

ve
st

ig
at

io
n 

an
d 

ou
tb

re
ak

 
da

ta
 in

 W
D

R
S 

fo
ll

ow
in

g 
D

O
H

 g
ui

da
nc

e.
a)

St
ri

ve
 to

 e
nt

er
 a

ll
 c

as
e 

in
ve

st
ig

at
io

n 
an

d 
ou

tb
re

ak
 d

at
a 

in
to

 C
R

E
ST

 a
s 

di
re

ct
ed

 b
y 

D
O

H
.

b)
E

ns
ur

e 
al

l s
ta

ff 
de

si
gn

at
ed

 to
 u

ti
li

ze
 

W
D

R
S 

ha
ve

 a
cc

es
s 

an
d 

ar
e 

tr
ai

ne
d 

in
 

th
e 

sy
st

em
.

c)
In

cl
ud

e 
if

 n
ew

 p
os

it
iv

e 
ca

se
s 

ar
e 

ti
ed

 
to

 a
 k

no
w

n 
ex

is
ti

ng
 p

os
it

iv
e 

ca
se

 o
r 

in
di

ca
te

 c
om

m
un

it
y 

sp
re

ad
.

d)
C

on
du

ct
 ta

rg
et

ed
 c

as
e 

in
ve

st
ig

at
io

n 
an

d 
m

on
it

or
 o

ut
br

ea
ks

. 
e)

C
oo

rd
in

at
e 

w
ith

 T
ri

ba
l p

ar
tn

er
s 

in
 

co
nd

uc
ti

ng
 c

as
e 

in
ve

st
ig

at
io

ns
 fo

r 
tr

ib
al

 m
em

be
rs

.
3.

E
ns

ur
e 

co
nt

ac
t t

ra
ci

ng
an

d 
ca

se
 

in
ve

st
ig

at
io

n 
ac

tiv
it

ie
s 

m
ee

t D
O

H
 C

as
e 

an
d 

C
on

ta
ct

 T
ra

ci
ng

 M
et

ri
cs

. (
M

et
ri

cs
 to

 
be

 d
et

er
m

in
ed

 c
ol

la
bo

ra
ti

ve
ly

 b
y 

D
O

H
, 

L
H

Js
, a

nd
 T

ri
be

s.
) 

W
or

k 
w

ith
 D

O
H

 to
 

de
ve

lo
p 

a 
co

rr
ec

ti
ve

 a
ct

io
n 

pl
an

 if
 u

na
bl

e 
to

 m
ee

t m
et

ri
cs

.
b.

T
es

ti
ng

i.
W

or
k 

w
ith

 p
ar

tn
er

s 
an

d 
T

ri
be

s 
to

 e
ns

ur
e 

te
st

in
g 

is
 a

va
il

ab
le

 to
 e

ve
ry

 p
er

so
n 

w
it

hi
n 

th
e 

ju
ri

sd
ic

tio
n 

m
ee

ti
ng

 c
ur

re
nt

 D
O

H
 c

ri
te

ri
a 

fo
r 

te
st

in
g 

an
d 

ot
he

r 
lo

ca
l t

es
ti

ng
 n

ee
ds

.
ii

.
W

or
k 

w
it

h 
pa

rt
ne

rs
 a

nd
 T

ri
be

s 
to

 e
ns

ur
e 

te
st

in
g 

is
 p

ro
vi

de
d 

in
 a

 c
ul

tu
ra

ll
y 

an
d 

li
ng

ui
st

ic
al

ly
 r

es
po

ns
iv

e 
m

an
ne

r 
w

it
h 

an
 

em
ph

as
is

 o
n 

m
ak

in
g 

te
st

in
g 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
to

 
di

sp
ro

po
rt

io
na

te
ly

 im
pa

ct
ed

 c
om

m
un

it
ie

s 
an

d 

st
ra

te
gy

.
ii

i.
M

ai
nt

ai
n 

a 
cu

rr
en

t l
is

t o
f e

nt
iti

es
 p

ro
vi

di
ng

 
C

O
V

ID
-1

9 
te

st
in

g 
an

d 
at

 w
ha

t v
ol

um
e.

 
P

ro
vi

de
 r

ep
or

ts
 t

o 
D

O
H

 o
n 

te
st

in
g 

lo
ca

ti
on

s 
an

d 
vo

lu
m

e 
as

 r
eq

ue
st

ed
.

E
nt

er
 a

ll
 c

as
e 

in
ve

st
ig

at
io

n 
da

ta
 in

 W
D

R
S

fo
ll

ow
in

g 
gu

id
an

ce
 fr

om
D

O
H

. 

M
ai

nt
ai

n 
a 

cu
rr

en
t l

is
t o

f 
en

ti
tie

s 
pr

ov
id

in
g 

C
O

V
ID

-1
9

te
st

in
g 

an
d 

at
 w

ha
t v

ol
um

e.
 

P
ro

vi
de

 r
ep

or
ts

 to
 D

O
H

 
C

on
tr

ac
t m

an
ag

er
 o

n 
te

st
in

g 

P
a

g
e 

8 
of

 1
3



E
xh

ib
it 

A
, S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

W
or

k
P

ag
e 

5
of

 7
C

on
tr

ac
t N

um
be

r 
C

L
H

31
02

7-
S

pe
ci

al
 A

m
en

dm
en

t 1
4

T
as

k
 

#
A

ct
iv

it
y

D
el

iv
er

ab
le

s/
O

u
tc

om
es

D
u

e 
D

at
e/

T
im

e 
F

ra
m

e
P

ay
m

en
t 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 
an

d
/o

r 
A

m
ou

nt

c.
Su

rv
ei

ll
an

ce
 F

T
E

 s
up

po
rt

 a
t a

 m
in

im
um

 o
f .

5 
F

TE
 

E
pi

de
m

io
lo

gi
st

 to
 s

up
po

rt
 d

ai
ly

 r
ep

or
tin

g 
ne

ed
s 

be
lo

w
. 

i.
E

ns
ur

e 
al

l C
O

V
ID

 p
os

it
iv

e 
la

b 
te

st
 r

es
ul

ts
 fr

om
 

L
H

J 
ar

e 
en

te
re

d 
in

 to
 W

D
R

S 
by

 1
) 

en
te

ri
ng

 d
at

a 
di

re
ct

ly
 in

 to
 W

D
R

S,
 2

) 
se

nd
in

g 
te

st
 r

es
ul

ts
 to

 
D

O
H

 to
 e

nt
er

, o
r 

3)
 w

or
ki

ng
 w

it
h 

D
O

H
 a

nd
 

en
ti

ti
es

 c
on

du
ct

in
g 

te
st

s 
to

 im
pl

em
en

t a
n 

el
ec

tr
on

ic
 m

et
ho

d 
fo

r 
te

st
 r

es
ul

t s
ub

m
is

si
on

.
ii

.
M

ai
nt

ai
n 

re
co

rd
s 

of
 a

ll 
C

O
V

ID
 n

eg
at

iv
e 

la
b 

te
st

 
re

su
lt

s 
fr

om
 th

e 
L

H
J 

an
d 

en
te

r 
in

to
 W

D
R

S 
w

he
n 

re
so

ur
ce

s 
pe

rm
it 

or
 s

en
d 

te
st

 r
es

ul
ts

 to
 D

O
H

.
ii

i.
C

ol
la

bo
ra

te
 w

it
h 

T
ri

be
s 

to
 e

ns
ur

e 
T

ri
ba

l 
en

ti
ti

es
 w

it
h 

ap
pr

op
ri

at
e 

pu
bl

ic
 h

ea
lt

h 
au

th
or

ity
 

ha
ve

 r
ea

d/
w

ri
te

 a
cc

es
s 

to
 W

D
R

S 
an

d 
C

R
E

ST
 to

 
en

su
re

 th
at

 a
ll

 C
O

V
ID

 la
b 

re
su

lts
 fr

om
 th

ei
r 

ju
ri

sd
ic

tio
ns

 a
re

 e
nt

er
ed

 in
 W

D
R

S 
or

 s
ha

re
d 

w
it

h 
th

e 
L

H
J 

or
 D

O
H

 fo
r 

en
tr

y.

d.
T

ri
ba

l S
up

po
rt

.  
E

ns
ur

e 
al

ig
nm

en
t o

f c
on

ta
ct

 
tr

ac
in

g 
an

d 
su

pp
or

t f
or

 p
at

ie
nt

s 
an

d 
fa

m
il

y 
by

 
co

or
di

na
ti

ng
 w

ith
 lo

ca
l t

ri
be

s 
if 

a 
pa

tie
nt

 id
en

ti
fie

d 
as

 A
m

er
ic

an
 I

nd
ia

n/
A

la
sk

a 
N

at
iv

e 
an

d/
or

 a
 

m
em

be
r

of
 a

 W
A

 tr
ib

e.

e.
Su

pp
or

t I
nf

ec
ti

on
 P

re
ve

nt
io

n 
an

d 
co

nt
ro

l f
or

 h
ig

h-
ri

sk
 p

op
ul

at
io

ns
i.

M
ig

ra
nt

 a
nd

 s
ea

so
na

l f
ar

m
w

or
ke

r 
su

pp
or

t. 
 

P
ar

tn
er

 w
ith

 fa
rm

er
s,

 a
gr

ic
ul

tu
re

 s
ec

to
r 

an
d 

fa
rm

w
or

ke
r 

se
rv

ic
e 

or
ga

ni
za

tio
ns

 to
 d

ev
el

op
 

an
d 

ex
ec

ut
e 

pl
an

s 
fo

r 
te

st
in

g,
 q

ua
ra

nt
in

e 
an

d 
is

ol
at

io
n,

 a
nd

 s
oc

ia
l s

er
vi

ce
 n

ee
ds

 fo
r 

m
ig

ra
nt

 a
nd

 s
ea

so
na

l f
ar

m
w

or
ke

rs
.

ii
.

C
on

gr
eg

at
e 

ca
re

 fa
ci

lit
ie

s:
  I

n 
co

ll
ab

or
at

io
n 

w
it

h 
th

e 
st

at
e 

li
ce

ns
in

g 
ag

en
cy

 (
D

SH
S)

, 
su

pp
or

t i
nf

ec
tio

n 
pr

ev
en

ti
on

 a
ss

es
sm

en
ts

, 
te

st
in

g.
 I

nf
ec

ti
on

 c
on

tr
ol

 a
nd

 is
ol

at
io

n 
an

d 
qu

ar
an

ti
ne

 p
ro

to
co

ls
 in

 c
on

gr
eg

at
e 

ca
re

 
fa

ci
li

ti
es

. 
ii

i.
H

ig
h 

ri
sk

 b
us

in
es

se
s 

or
 c

om
m

un
it

y-
ba

se
d 

op
er

at
io

ns
.  

In
 c

ol
la

bo
ra

ti
on

 w
it

h 
st

at
e 

li
ce

ns
in

g 
ag

en
ci

es
 a

nd
 L

ab
or

 a
nd

 I
nd

us
tr

ie
s,

 
pa

rt
ne

r 
w

it
h 

fo
od

 p
ro

ce
ss

in
g 

an
d 

lo
ca

ti
on

s 
an

d 
vo

lu
m

e 
as

 
re

qu
es

te
d.

E
ns

ur
e 

al
l C

O
V

ID
 p

os
it

iv
e 

te
st

 
re

su
lt

s 
ar

e 
en

te
re

d 
in

to
 W

D
R

S 
w

it
hi

n 
2 

da
ys

 o
f r

ec
ei

pt

Q
ua

rt
er

ly
 p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 u

pd
at

es
 

re
la

te
d 

to
 c

ul
tu

ra
ll

y 
an

d 
li

ng
ui

st
ic

 c
om

pe
te

nc
y 

an
d 

re
sp

on
si

ve
ne

ss
, t

ri
ba

l s
up

po
rt

, 
in

fe
ct

io
n 

pr
ev

en
ti

on
 a

nd
 

co
nt

ro
l f

or
 h

ig
h-

ri
sk

 
po

pu
la

ti
on

s,
 c

om
m

un
it

y 
ed

uc
at

io
n 

an
d 

re
gi

on
al

 a
ct

iv
e 

m
on

it
or

in
g 

ac
ti

vi
ti

es
.  

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 u
pd

at
e 

sh
ou

ld
 

in
cl

ud
e 

st
at

us
 o

f a
ll 

pr
oj

ec
ts

 
li

st
ed

.

P
a

g
e 

9 
of

 1
3



E
xh

ib
it 

A
, S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

W
or

k
P

ag
e 

6
of

 7
C

on
tr

ac
t N

um
be

r 
C

L
H

31
02

7-
S

pe
ci

al
 A

m
en

dm
en

t 1
4

T
as

k
 

#
A

ct
iv

it
y

D
el

iv
er

ab
le

s/
O

u
tc

om
es

D
u

e 
D

at
e/

T
im

e 
F

ra
m

e
P

ay
m

en
t 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 
an

d
/o

r 
A

m
ou

nt

m
an

uf
ac

tu
ri

ng
 b

us
in

es
se

s 
to

 e
ns

ur
e 

ad
eq

ua
te

pr
ac

ti
ce

s 
to

 p
re

ve
nt

 C
O

V
ID

-1
9 

ex
po

su
re

, 
co

nd
uc

t t
es

ti
ng

 a
nd

 r
es

po
nd

 to
 o

ut
br

ea
ks

. 
iv

.
H

ea
lt

hc
ar

e:
 S

up
po

rt
 in

fe
ct

io
n 

pr
ev

en
ti

on
 a

nd
 

co
nt

ro
l a

ss
es

sm
en

ts
, t

es
ti

ng
, c

oh
or

ti
ng

, a
nd

 
is

ol
at

io
n 

pr
oc

ed
ur

es
. P

ro
vi

de
 e

du
ca

ti
on

al
 

re
so

ur
ce

s 
to

 a
 v

ar
ie

ty
 o

f h
ea

lt
hc

ar
e 

se
tti

ng
 

ty
pe

s 
(e

.g
., 

nu
rs

in
g 

ho
m

es
, h

os
pi

ta
ls

, d
en

ta
l, 

di
al

ys
is

).
v.

N
on

-h
ea

lt
hc

ar
e 

se
tt

in
gs

 th
at

 h
ou

se
 v

ul
ne

ra
bl

e 
po

pu
la

ti
on

s:
 I

n 
co

ll
ab

or
at

io
n 

w
ith

 s
ta

te
 

co
rr

ec
ti

on
s 

ag
en

cy
 (

D
O

C
) 

an
d 

ot
he

r 
st

at
e 

pa
rt

ne
rs

, s
up

po
rt

 te
st

in
g,

 in
fe

ct
io

n 
co

nt
ro

l, 
is

ol
at

io
n 

an
d 

qu
ar

an
ti

ne
 a

nd
 s

oc
ia

l s
er

vi
ce

s 
an

d 
w

ra
pa

ro
un

d 
su

pp
or

ts
 fo

r 
in

di
vi

du
al

s 
li

vi
ng

 o
r 

te
m

po
ra

ri
ly

 r
es

id
in

g 
in

 c
on

gr
eg

at
e 

li
vi

ng
 s

et
ti

ng
s,

 in
cl

ud
in

g 
de

te
nt

io
n 

ce
nt

er
s,

 
pr

is
on

s,
 ja

il
s,

 tr
an

si
ti

on
 h

ou
si

ng
, h

om
el

es
s 

sh
el

te
rs

, a
nd

 o
th

er
 v

ul
ne

ra
bl

e 
po

pu
la

tio
ns

.
vi

.
Sc

ho
ol

s:
 I

n 
co

lla
bo

ra
ti

on
 w

it
h 

O
SP

I 
an

d 
lo

ca
l h

ea
lt

h 
ju

ri
sd

ic
tio

ns
, s

up
po

rt
 in

fe
ct

io
n 

pr
ev

en
ti

on
 a

nd
 c

on
tr

ol
 a

nd
 o

ut
br

ea
k 

re
sp

on
se

 
in

 K
-1

2 
an

d 
un

iv
er

si
ty

 s
ch

oo
l s

et
tin

gs
.

f.
E

ns
ur

e 
ad

eq
ua

te
 r

es
ou

rc
es

 a
re

 d
ir

ec
te

d 
to

w
ar

ds
 

H
2A

 h
ou

si
ng

 fa
ci

lit
ie

s 
w

ith
in

 c
om

m
un

iti
es

, f
is

hi
ng

 
in

du
st

ri
es

 a
nd

 lo
ng

-t
er

m
 c

ar
e 

fa
ci

li
ti

es
 to

 p
re

ve
nt

 
an

d 
co

nt
ro

l d
is

ea
se

 tr
an

sm
is

si
on

. F
un

ds
 c

an
 b

e 
us

ed
 to

 h
ir

e 
su

pp
or

t s
ta

ff
, p

ro
vi

de
 in

ce
nt

iv
es

 o
r 

fa
ci

li
ty

-b
as

ed
 fu

nd
in

g 
fo

r 
on

si
te

 in
fe

ct
io

n 
pr

ev
en

ti
on

 e
ff

or
ts

, e
tc

.

g.
C

om
m

un
it

y 
ed

uc
at

io
n.

  W
or

k 
w

it
h 

T
ri

be
s 

an
d 

pa
rt

ne
rs

 to
 p

ro
vi

de
 c

ul
tu

ra
ll

y 
an

d 
li

ng
ui

st
ic

al
ly

 
re

sp
on

si
ve

 c
om

m
un

it
y 

ou
tr

ea
ch

 a
nd

 e
du

ca
tio

n 
re

la
te

d 
to

 C
O

V
ID

-1
9.

 

h.
E

st
ab

lis
h 

su
st

ai
na

bl
e 

is
ol

at
io

n 
an

d 
qu

ar
an

ti
ne

 
(I

&
Q

) 
m

ea
su

re
s 

in
 a

cc
or

da
nc

e 
w

ith
 W

A
C

 2
46

-
10

0-
04

5
(C

on
di

ti
on

s 
an

d 
pr

in
ci

pl
es

 fo
r 

is
ol

at
io

n 
or

 
qu

ar
an

ti
ne

).
i.

H
av

e 
at

 le
as

t o
ne

 (
1)

 lo
ca

ti
on

 fo
r 

co
nd

uc
ti

ng
 

I&
Q

 o
pe

ra
ti

on
s 

id
en

ti
fi

ed
 a

nd
 c

on
fi

rm
ed

. T
hi

s 

Q
ua

rt
er

ly
 p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 u

pd
at

es
 

to
 in

cl
ud

e 
na

m
e,

 a
dd

re
ss

 a
nd

 
ca

pa
ci

ty
 o

f i
de

nt
if

ie
d 

lo
ca

tio
n 

th
at

 c
an

 s
up

po
rt

 is
ol

at
io

n 
an

d 
qu

ar
an

ti
ne

, a
nd

 c
on

fi
rm

at
io

n 
of

 

P
a

g
e 

10
 o

f 1
3



E
xh

ib
it 

A
, S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

W
or

k
P

ag
e 

7
of

 7
C

on
tr

ac
t N

um
be

r 
C

L
H

31
02

7-
S

pe
ci

al
 A

m
en

dm
en

t 1
4

T
as

k
 

#
A

ct
iv

it
y

D
el

iv
er

ab
le

s/
O

u
tc

om
es

D
u

e 
D

at
e/

T
im

e 
F

ra
m

e
P

ay
m

en
t 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

 
an

d
/o

r 
A

m
ou

nt

lo
ca

ti
on

 s
ho

ul
d 

be
 s

uf
fic

ie
nt

 fo
r 

su
pp

or
tin

g 
I&

Q
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

th
at

 a
re

 a
de

qu
at

e 
fo

r 
th

e 
po

pu
la

ti
on

 fo
r 

yo
ur

 ju
ri

sd
ic

ti
on

 a
nd

 h
av

e 
an

 
ab

il
it

y 
to

 e
xp

an
d 

if
 n

ee
de

d.
 T

hi
s 

ca
n 

be
 

th
ro

ug
h 

co
nt

ra
ct

/f
or

m
al

 a
gr

ee
m

en
t;

 
al

te
rn

at
iv

el
y,

 th
e 

ju
ri

sd
ic

tio
n 

m
ay

 e
st

ab
li

sh
 

w
it

h 
an

 a
dj

ac
en

t j
ur

is
di

ct
io

n 
a 

fo
rm

al
 

ag
re

em
en

t t
o 

pr
ov

id
e 

th
e 

is
ol

at
io

n 
an

d 
qu

ar
an

ti
ne

 c
ap

ac
ity

 a
de

qu
at

e 
to

 th
e 

po
pu

la
ti

on
 fo

r 
yo

ur
 ju

ri
sd

ic
ti

on
 w

it
h 

th
e 

ab
il

it
y 

to
 e

xp
an

d.
ii

.
M

ai
nt

ai
n 

on
go

in
g 

ce
ns

us
 d

at
a 

fo
r 

is
ol

at
io

n 
an

d 
qu

ar
an

ti
ne

 fo
r 

yo
ur

 p
op

ul
at

io
n.

ii
i.

P
la

nn
in

g 
m

us
t i

nc
or

po
ra

te
 tr

an
sf

er
 o

r 
re

ce
ip

t 
of

 p
eo

pl
e 

re
qu

ir
in

g 
I&

Q
 s

up
po

rt
 to

 a
nd

 fr
om

 
ad

ja
ce

nt
 ju

ri
sd

ic
ti

on
s 

or
 s

ta
te

 fa
ci

li
tie

s 
in

 th
e 

ev
en

t o
f l

oc
al

iz
ed

 in
cr

ea
se

d 
ne

ed
. 

iv
.

P
la

nn
in

g 
m

us
t i

nc
or

po
ra

te
 in

di
ca

to
rs

 fo
r 

ac
ti

va
ti

ng
 a

nd
 s

ur
gi

ng
 to

 m
ee

t d
em

an
d 

an
d

de
sc

ri
be

 th
e 

pr
oc

es
s 

fo
r 

co
or

di
na

tin
g 

re
qu

es
ts

 
fo

r 
st

at
e 

I&
Q

 s
up

po
rt

, e
it

he
r 

th
ro

ug
h 

m
ob

ile
 

te
am

s 
or

 th
e 

st
at

e 
fa

ci
li

ty
. 

ap
pr

op
ri

at
e 

pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 
co

or
di

na
ti

on
 a

s 
re

qu
ir

ed
.

R
ep

or
t c

en
su

s 
nu

m
be

rs
 to

 
in

cl
ud

e 
hi

st
or

ic
 to

ta
l b

y 
m

on
th

 
an

d 
m

on
th

ly
 to

ta
l f

or
 c

ur
re

nt
 

qu
ar

te
r 

to
 d

at
e

D
O

H
 P

ro
gr

am
 a

n
d

 F
is

ca
l C

on
ta

ct
 I

n
fo

rm
at

io
n

 f
or

 a
ll

C
on

C
on

 S
O

W
s

ca
n 

be
 f

ou
nd

 o
n 

th
e 

D
O

H
 F

in
an

ce
 S

ha
re

P
oi

nt
si

te
. Q

ue
st

io
ns

 r
el

at
ed

 to
 th

is
 S

O
W

, o
r 

an
y 

ot
he

r 
fi

na
nc

e-
re

la
te

d 
in

qu
ir

y,
 m

ay
 b

e 
se

nt
 to

fi
na

nc
e@

do
h.

w
a.

go
v.

F
ed

er
al

 F
un

di
ng

 A
cc

ou
nt

ab
il

it
y 

an
d

 T
ra

ns
pa

re
n

cy
 A

ct
 (

F
F

A
T

A
)

(A
p

p
li

es
 t

o 
fe

de
ra

l g
ra

n
t 

aw
ar

d
s.

)
T

hi
s 

st
at

em
en

t o
f 

w
or

k 
is

 s
up

po
rt

ed
 b

y 
fe

de
ra

l f
un

ds
 th

at
 r

eq
ui

re
 c

om
pl

ia
nc

e 
w

it
h 

th
e 

F
ed

er
al

 F
un

di
ng

 A
cc

ou
nt

ab
ili

ty
 a

nd
 T

ra
ns

pa
re

nc
y 

A
ct

 (
FF

A
T

A
 o

r 
th

e 
T

ra
ns

pa
re

nc
y 

A
ct

).
  

T
he

 p
ur

po
se

 o
f 

th
e 

T
ra

ns
pa

re
nc

y 
A

ct
 is

 to
 m

ak
e 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
on

lin
e 

so
 th

e 
pu

bl
ic

 c
an

 s
ee

 h
ow

 th
e 

fe
de

ra
l f

un
ds

 a
re

 s
pe

nt
.

T
o 

co
m

pl
y 

w
ith

 th
is

 a
ct

 a
nd

 b
e 

el
ig

ib
le

 to
 p

er
fo

rm
 th

e 
ac

ti
vi

tie
s 

in
 th

is
 s

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

w
or

k,
 th

e 
L

H
J 

m
us

t h
av

e 
a 

U
ni

qu
e 

E
nt

it
y 

Id
en

ti
fi

er
 (

U
E

I)
 g

en
er

at
ed

 b
y 

S
A

M
.g

ov
.

In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

ab
ou

t t
he

 L
H

J 
an

d 
th

is
 s

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

w
or

k 
w

il
l b

e 
m

ad
e 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
on

 U
S

A
S

pe
nd

in
g.

go
v

by
 D

O
H

 a
s 

re
qu

ir
ed

 b
y 

P.
L

. 1
09

-2
82

.

P
ro

gr
am

 S
p

ec
if

ic
 R

eq
u

ir
em

en
ts

S
pe

ci
al

 R
eq

ui
re

m
en

ts
: 

A
 r

ep
or

t o
n 

th
e 

sp
ec

if
ic

 a
re

as
 th

e 
L

H
J 

pa
rt

ne
rs

ha
ve

 s
pe

nt
 th

e 
A

R
P

A
 v

ac
ci

ne
 d

ol
la

rs
 if

 th
e 

le
gi

sl
at

ur
e 

re
qu

es
ts

 th
is

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n.

P
a

g
e 

11
 o

f 1
3



E
xh

ib
it 

A
, S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

W
or

k
P

ag
e 

1
of

 2
C

on
tr

ac
t N

um
be

r 
C

L
H

31
02

7-
S

pe
ci

al
 A

m
en

dm
en

t 1
4

E
xh

ib
it

 A
S

ta
te

m
en

t 
of

 W
or

k
C

on
tr

ac
t 

T
er

m
: 

20
22

-2
02

4

D
O

H
 P

ro
gr

am
 N

am
e 

or
 T

it
le

: 
 M

po
x 

P
re

ve
nt

io
n 

&
 R

es
po

ns
e

-
E

ff
ec

ti
ve

 J
ul

y
1,

 2
02

2
L

oc
al

 H
ea

lt
h 

Ju
ri

sd
ic

ti
on

 N
am

e:
  S

no
ho

m
is

h 
C

ou
nt

y 
H

ea
lth

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

C
on

tr
ac

t 
N

u
m

b
er

: 
 C

L
H

31
02

7

S
O

W
 T

yp
e:

  O
ri

gi
na

l
R

ev
is

io
n

 #
 (

fo
r 

th
is

 S
O

W
) 

F
un

di
n

g 
So

u
rc

e
F

ed
er

al
 <

Se
le

ct
 O

ne
>

S
ta

te
O

th
er

F
ed

er
al

 C
om

p
lia

n
ce

(c
h

ec
k 

if
 a

p
pl

ic
ab

le
)

F
FA

T
A

 (
T

ra
ns

pa
re

nc
y 

A
ct

)
R

es
ea

rc
h 

&
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

T
yp

e 
of

 P
ay

m
en

t
R

ei
m

bu
rs

em
en

t
F

ix
ed

 P
ri

ce
P

er
io

d 
of

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

:
Ju

ly
 1

, 2
02

2
th

ro
ug

h 
Ju

ne
 3

0,
 2

02
3

S
ta

te
m

en
t 

of
 W

or
k

P
u

rp
os

e:
  T

he
 p

ur
po

se
 o

f 
th

is
 s

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

w
or

k 
is

 to
 c

on
tr

ac
t w

it
h 

lo
ca

l h
ea

lth
to

 im
pl

em
en

t m
po

x
(m

on
ke

yp
ox

)
pr

ev
en

ti
on

 a
nd

 r
es

po
ns

e 
ac

ti
vi

ti
es

.

R
ev

is
io

n
P

ur
po

se
:

N
/A

D
O

H
C

h
ar

t 
of

 A
cc

ou
n

ts
 M

as
te

r 
In

d
ex

 T
it

le

M
as

te
r 

In
d

ex
 

C
od

e

A
ss

is
ta

n
ce

 
L

is
ti

n
g 

N
u

m
b

er

B
A

R
S

 
R

ev
en

u
e 

C
od

e

L
H

J 
F

u
n

d

S
ta

rt
 D

at
e in

g 
P

er
io

d

E
n

d 
D

at
e

C
u

rr
en

t 
A

ll
oc

at
io

n

A
ll

oc
at

io
n 

C
h

an
ge

In
cr

ea
se

 (
+

)
T

ot
al

 
A

ll
oc

at
io

n

M
P

O
X

 G
A

P
 R

E
S

P
O

N
SE

93
4M

P
13

0
N

/A
33

4.
04

.9
3

07
/0

1/
22

06
/3

0/
23

0
5,

00
0

5,
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

T
O

T
A

L
S

0
5,

00
0

5,
00

0

T
as

k
 

#
A

ct
iv

it
y

D
el

iv
er

ab
le

s/
O

u
tc

om
es

D
ue

 D
at

e/
T

im
e 

F
ra

m
e

P
ay

m
en

t 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n
 

an
d

/o
r 

A
m

ou
nt

1
P

re
ve

n
ti

on
 a

nd
 I

nv
es

ti
ga

ti
on

s
D

ev
el

op
 d

ai
ly

 e
pi

de
m

io
lo

gy
re

po
rt

s,
 d

at
a 

an
al

ys
is

 
an

d 
re

po
rt

in
g 

of
 v

ac
ci

ne
 d

os
e 

al
lo

ca
tio

ns
/s

up
pl

y,
 

co
nd

uc
t c

as
e 

in
ve

st
ig

at
io

n,
 d

ev
el

op
 tr

ai
ni

ng
 

m
at

er
ia

ls
 f

or
 c

as
e 

in
ve

st
ig

at
io

ns
.

07
/0

1/
22

-
06

/3
0/

23
R

ei
m

bu
rs

em
en

t f
or

 a
ct

ua
l 

co
st

s 
in

cu
rr

ed
, n

ot
 to

 e
xc

ee
d 

to
ta

l f
un

di
ng

 c
on

si
de

ra
ti

on
 

am
ou

nt
.

D
ue

 d
at

e:
 E

ve
ry

 6
0 

da
ys

 a
s 

sp
ec

if
ie

d 
in

 th
e 

C
on

C
on

 
bi

ll
in

g 
in

st
ru

ct
io

ns
.

2
V

ac
ci

n
e 

S
tr

at
eg

y 
an

d 
D

el
iv

er
y,

 T
es

ti
n

g 
&

 
T

re
at

m
en

t-
P

R
E

V
E

N
T

IO
N

V
ac

ci
ne

 c
oo

rd
in

at
io

n 
an

d 
st

ra
te

gy
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t, 

va
cc

in
e 

st
or

ag
e 

an
d 

ha
nd

lin
g,

 p
ro

vi
de

 te
st

in
g 

an
d 

tr
ea

tm
en

t, 
ad

m
in

is
tr

at
io

n,
 c

lin
ic

al
 e

va
lu

at
io

n 
of

 c
as

es
 

an
d 

co
nt

ac
ts

, p
ro

vi
de

 o
ut

re
ac

h 
to

 h
ea

lt
h 

sy
st

em
s 

an
d 

in
de

pe
nd

en
t p

ro
vi

de
rs

 a
nd

 f
ac

il
ita

te
 e

du
ca

ti
on

 to
 

ex
pa

nd
 f

ac
il

iti
es

 f
or

 m
po

x
as

se
ss

m
en

t, 
te

st
in

g,
 tr

ac
k 

an
d 

re
po

rt
 o

n 
tr

ea
tm

en
t-

re
la

te
d 

di
se

as
e 

su
rv

ei
ll

an
ce

 
da

ta
, e

xp
an

d 
ne

tw
or

k 
of

 e
nr

ol
le

d 
pr

ov
id

er
s 

w
ho

 c
an

 
pr

es
cr

ib
e 

an
d 

ad
m

in
is

te
r 

va
cc

in
es

.

P
a

g
e 

12
 o

f 1
3



E
xh

ib
it 

A
, S

ta
te

m
en

t o
f 

W
or

k
P

ag
e 

2
of

 2
C

on
tr

ac
t N

um
be

r 
C

L
H

31
02

7-
S

pe
ci

al
 A

m
en

dm
en

t 1
4

T
as

k
 

#
A

ct
iv

it
y

D
el

iv
er

ab
le

s/
O

u
tc

om
es

D
ue

 D
at

e/
T

im
e 

F
ra

m
e

P
ay

m
en

t 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n
 

an
d

/o
r 

A
m

ou
nt

3
C

on
gr

eg
at

e 
S

et
ti

n
gs

 M
it

ig
at

io
n 

P
ro

vi
de

 is
ol

at
io

n 
an

d 
qu

ar
an

ti
ne

 s
er

vi
ce

s,
 d

ev
el

op
 

gu
id

an
ce

 f
or

 u
se

 in
 c

on
gr

eg
at

e 
se

tti
ng

s,
 p

ro
vi

de
 

te
ch

ni
ca

l a
ss

is
ta

nc
e

an
d 

gu
id

an
ce

 f
or

 c
on

gr
eg

at
e 

se
tt

in
gs

 a
nd

 h
om

el
es

s 
se

rv
ic

e 
pr

ov
id

er
s

4
C

om
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

s
D

ev
el

op
 a

 c
om

pr
eh

en
si

ve
 c

om
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
 p

la
n 

re
la

te
d 

to
 im

m
un

iz
at

io
n 

ro
llo

ut
 a

nd
 m

es
sa

gi
ng

 f
or

 
th

e 
pu

bl
ic

, t
ar

ge
te

d 
au

di
en

ce
s 

an
d 

th
e 

m
ed

ia

5
H

ea
lt

h 
an

d 
M

ed
ic

al
 A

re
a 

C
om

m
an

d
H

M
A

C
M

an
ag

e 
an

d 
co

or
di

na
te

 d
ep

ar
tm

en
t e

m
er

ge
nc

y 
re

sp
on

se
 f

or
 m

po
x

to
 in

cl
ud

e:
pl

an
ni

ng
, l

og
is

ti
cs

, 
m

ed
ic

al
 c

ou
nt

er
m

ea
su

re
s,

 s
af

et
y,

 p
ol

ic
y 

an
d 

ot
he

r 
op

er
at

io
ns

 f
or

 th
e 

se
ct

io
n.

6
C

om
m

u
n

it
y 

E
n

ga
ge

m
en

t
E

ng
ag

e 
w

ith
 v

ar
io

us
 c

om
m

un
it

y 
gr

ou
ps

 to
 g

at
he

r 
fe

ed
ba

ck
 o

n 
co

m
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
 m

ec
ha

ni
sm

s 
an

d 
pr

om
ot

e 
co

m
m

un
it

y 
va

cc
in

e 
en

ga
ge

m
en

ta
nd

 s
ha

re
 

pu
bl

ic
 h

ea
lth

 a
nd

 s
af

et
y 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n,

 d
ev

el
op

 
ta

rg
et

ed
 a

dv
er

ti
se

m
en

ts
 th

at
 r

ea
ch

 th
e 

m
os

t a
t-

ri
sk

 
co

m
m

un
iti

es
, i

de
nt

if
y 

pr
io

ri
ty

 s
tr

at
eg

ie
s 

fo
r 

ou
tr

ea
ch

 
an

d 
en

ga
ge

m
en

t

D
O

H
 P

ro
gr

am
 a

n
d

 F
is

ca
l C

on
ta

ct
 I

n
fo

rm
at

io
n

 f
or

 a
ll

C
on

C
on

 S
O

W
s

ca
n 

be
 f

ou
nd

 o
n 

th
e 

D
O

H
 F

in
an

ce
 S

ha
re

P
oi

nt
si

te
. Q

ue
st

io
ns

 r
el

at
ed

 to
 th

is
 S

O
W

, o
r 

an
y 

ot
he

r 
fi

na
nc

e-
re

la
te

d 
in

qu
ir

y,
 m

ay
 b

e 
se

nt
 to

fi
na

nc
e@

do
h.

w
a.

go
v.

P
ro

gr
am

 S
p

ec
if

ic
 R

eq
u

ir
em

en
ts

T
as

ks
 in

 th
is

 s
ta

te
m

en
t o

f 
w

or
k

ar
e 

fo
r 

re
im

bu
rs

em
en

t f
or

 th
e 

m
po

x
re

sp
on

se
 a

ct
iv

it
ie

s.

P
a

g
e 

13
 o

f 1
3



EXHIBIT B 

COVID-19 Mass Vaccination-FEMA 
Essentials for Childhood Early Brain Building with Vroom 
Foundational Public Health Services (FPHS) 
Infectious Disease Prevention Section (IDPS) 
Maternal & Child Health Block Grant 
Office of Drinking Water Group A Program 
Office of Immunization COVID-19 Vaccine 
OSS LMP Implementation 
Recreational Shellfish Activities 
TB Program 
Commercial Tobacco Prevention Program 
COVID-19 Refugee & Immigrant Community Health Worker Support 
DCHS-ELC COVID-19 Response 
Emergency Preparedness, Resilience & Response-PHEP 
Injury Violence Prevention Overdose Data to Action 
Office of Immunization FSU Vaccine Hesitancy 
Office of Immunization Perinatal Hepatitis B 
Office of Immunization Promotion of Immunizations to Improve Vaccination 
Rates 
Office of Immunization Regional Representatives 
Zoonotic Disease Program-WNV Mosquito Surveillance 
Executive Office of Resiliency & Health Security-PHEP 
Healthcare-Associated Infections & Antimicrobial Resistance 
COVID-19 LHJ Vaccination-ARPA 
Monkeypox Prevention & Response 




