
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

NOTICE OF ENACTMENT 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on October 25, 2023, the Snohomish County 
Council approved Ordinance No. 23-093.  

ORDINANCE NO. 23-093 

APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 16 TO CONSOLIDATED CONTRACT WITH 
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND PROVIDING AUTHORITY 

FOR FUTURE AMENDMENTS REGARDING COVID-19 LHJ GAP FUNDING, 
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF RESILIENCY & HEALTH SECURITY – WFD LHJ, OFFICE 

OF IMMUNIZATION – FSU UKRAINIAN COMMUNITY OUTREACH RESOURCE 
CENTER, OFFICE OF IMMUNIZATION – UKRAINIAN OUTREACH SUPPORT 

Summary: The ordinance approves Amendment 16 to the Consolidated Contract with 
the Washington State Department of Health (DOH) to continue providing core public 
health services. The Health Department receives the majority of its grant funding through 
a consolidated contract with the Washington State Department of Health. This funding is 
used for many different public health services including maternal and child health block 
grant, recreational shellfish activities, tuberculosis control, and many more. Amendment 
#16 increases funding by $3,519,641 for a total consideration of $35,178,552; and 
amends and adds statements of work for multiple programs. 

For More Information: Copies of the ordinance and related documents are available 
upon request by calling the Council Office at (425) 388-3494, 1(800) 562-4367 x3494, 
TDD 1(800) 877-8339, or by e-mailing Contact.Council@snoco.org. The ordinance is 
also available on the Council’s website at https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx 
(File #2023-1024). 

Dated this 26th day of October, 2023. 

Deputy Clerk of the Council 

Publish: November 1, 2023 

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: County Council 
SUBMIT INVOICE TO:  Health Department - 252928 

mailto:Contact.Council@snoco.org
https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx
scomel
Elena


