
 Health and Community Services  
Cynthia Foley 

Subject: Amendment No. 1 to the agreement for Access to Baby Child Dentistry
  

Scope: The Snohomish County Health Department has a contract with 
Washington State Department of Health to provide  “Access to Baby and 
Child Dentistry” (ABCD) services to detect and prevent early childhood 
dental decay by engaging dentists in seeing eligible Apple 
Health/Medicaid clients. Snohomish County is required to: 

 Conduct outreach to clients. 

 Provide orientations to families about the value and importance 
of oral healthcare.  

 Connect patients to an ABCD certified dentist. 

 Coordinate ABCD dentist recruitment. 

 Plan and implement, in coordination with the UW School of 
Dentistry, timely ABCD provider trainings. 
 

Amendment No. 1 to the agreement increases the contract amount by 
$62,000, bringing the contract total to $212,576.  
 
Additionally, the amendment revises the definition of client from “an 
individual who is eligible for or receiving services through HCA 
program(s)” and “Medicaid eligible Clients ages birth through six (6) 
years of age.” The new definition is “Medicaid eligible Clients ages birth 
to six (6) years of age and ages six (6) to thirteen (13) who are clients of 
Developmental Disabilities Administration.”  
 

Duration: July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2026  

Fiscal Impact:  ☐Current Year     ☒Multi-Year     ☐N/A 

 

 
Expenditures Current Year ()  2025 ()  2026 ()  2027 ()  2028 Total 

       

Totals 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
Revenue Current Year ()  2025 ()  2026 ()  2027 ()  2028 Total 

 $150,576 $62,000    $212,576 

Totals $150,576 $62,000 0 0 0 $212,576 

 

Authority Granted: Motion 24-360 authorizes the Executive to sign an amendment with 

Washington State Health Care Authority to provide Access to Baby and Child Dentistry 

(ABCD) services. 

 

Council Initiated: 

☐Yes  

☒No 

 

ECAF: 2024-2069 

Motion: 24-360 
 

Type: 

☒Contract 

☐Board Appt. 

☐Code Amendment 

☐Budget Action 

☐Other 

 

Requested Handling: 

☒Normal 

☐Expedite 

☐Urgent  

 

Fund Source: 

☐General Fund 

☒Other 

☐N/A 

 

Executive Rec: 

☒Approve 

☐Do Not Approve 

☐N/A 

 

Approved as to 

Form: 

☐Yes 

☒No 

☐N/A 

 

 

 



 Health and Community Services  
Cynthia Foley 

Background: The ABCD grant was included in the 2024 Health Department Grant Work 

Plan1.  

                                                                                                                

Requested Action: Move Motion 24-360 to the GLS agenda for Council consideration. 

 
   

                                                           
1 Snohomish County Council - File #: 2023-1080 

https://snohomish.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=6364068&GUID=480B982D-E5B6-4737-90FA-B95C8A11ECC1&Options=ID|Text|&Search=health+department+grant+work+plan

